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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. M/2020/3 
Address 184 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Modification of Development Consent D/2015/592 seeking to 

delete Condition 2(f) to allow retention of the shower in the en-
suite bathroom within the studio 

Date of Lodgement 10 January 2020 
Applicant Mr Jonathan H Davis 
Owner Mr Jonathan H Davis 
Number of Submissions 1 submission in objection. 
Value of works Nil 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Modification seeks to remove a condition imposed by the 
Leichhardt Local Planning Panel on the 12th July 2016. 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions   
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Conditions of Consent (D/2015/592 as last modified by 

DAREV/2018/21) 
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Modification of 
Development Consent D/2015/592 which approved alterations and additions to garage, 
including to provide for a first floor studio at 184 Nelson Street, Annandale.  The proposal 
seeks consent for the following: 
 

• Delete Condition 2(f) to allow retention of the shower in the en-suite bathroom within 
the studio 

 
The condition currently reads as follows: 
 

f) The shower in the en-suite bathroom within the studio is to be deleted. 
 
The proposal is considered to satisfy the aims and controls of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan (LLEP 2013) and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 
2013) and is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed modification seeks to retain the proposed shower in the en-suite bathroom 
within the studio, by deleting condition 2(f) which was imposed by the Leichhardt Local 
Planning Panel. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The site is approximately 366.7m² in area and the rear boundary fronting Trafalgar Lane is 
6.885m wide.  Vehicular access is from the lane and the existing garage accommodates 2 
vehicles.  The site is located on the eastern side of Trafalgar Lane. 
 
There is a cross fall (down from north to south) across the site at the laneway boundary of 
approximately 600mm (7.5% gradient).  The floor of the existing garage is split level to account 
for this cross fall – i.e. 1 car space within the garage is at RL 14.28 and the other is at RL 
13.94. 
 
Other development on this site is a part single storey/part 2 storey, semi-detached dwelling 
house. 
 
The immediate locality contains a range of different types of residential buildings as well as 
older light industrial buildings fronting onto Trafalgar Lane. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage item however is located within the Annandale Heritage 
Conservation Area (C1). No significant trees or vegetation are affected by the proposed 
development. 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential pursuant to Local Environmental Plan 2013.  
 
The site is not identified as a flood control lot. 
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R1 – General Residential Zone 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision 
& Date 

DAREV/2018/21 Review of Determination of Condition 2(a) which requires 
that the steel beam shown at first floor level to be deleted or 
set behind external wall cladding, plus correct determination 
to reflect consent issued under M/2017/53 which deleted 
Conditions 3, 6, 19. 20, 42 and 43. 

Approved 
9/4/2019 

M/2018/159 Modification of Development Consent D/2015/592 which 
approved alterations and additions to garage, including to 
provide for a first floor studio. Consent is sought for various 
modifications, including: maintain existing beam at first floor 
uncladded; change louvred windows to western elevation to 
clear glass and full opening; restrict external sun louvres to 
35 degree maximum opening; amend hot water unit; and 
add door between garage and studio stairs. 

Approved  
6/11/2018 
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M/2017/53 S96 modification of D/2015/592 which approved 
alterations and additions to garage, including to provide 
for a first floor studio. Modification seeks amendments to 
conditions. 

 

Approved  
6/4/2017 

M/2016/157 Section 96 application to modify D/2015/592 which 
approved alterations and additions to garage including first 
floor studio. Application seeks to delete conditions 2 a 
(required the deletion of the steel beam), e (window sill to 
1600mm as amended plans have been included to 
incorporate such requirement), and h (required rear 
windows to be fixed and obscure as amended plans 
incorporate revised windows). 

Approved 
4/11/2016 

D/2015/592 Alterations and additions to garage, including to provide for 
a first floor studio 

Approved  
12/7/2016 

 
Surrounding properties 
 

Application Proposal Decision 
& Date 

D/2006/374 – 
186 Nelson 
Street 

Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including 
new first floor and new double garage to Trafalgar Lane.  

 

Approved 
5/6/2007 

M/2015/228 – 
188 Nelson 
Street 

Section 96 modification of D/2013/598 which approved 
alterations and additions to the existing dwelling with new 
detached garage/studio and swimming pool. Modification 
seeks to alter Condition No. 2 in relation to the required 
first floor rear setback, garage door width and wall and 
ridge heights and also seeks changes to approved 
windows/skylights, the internal layout and materials and 
finishes. 

Approved  
10/5/2016 

D/2013/598 – 
188 Nelson 
Street 

Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including new 
first floor, garage with studio above and swimming pool. 

Approved 
14/8/2014 

D/2012/414 – 
188 Nelson 
Street 

Alterations and addition to the existing dwelling, including 
construction of a new first floor level, detached outbuilding 
comprising a double garage with first floor studio, 
landscaping works and swimming pool. 

Refused 
31/8/2012 

D/2018/643 – 
182 Nelson 
Street 

Demolition of an existing garage and construction of a two 
storey secondary dwelling with garage 

Approved 
9/5/2019 
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5. S4.15 and S4.55(1a) Assessment 
 
The following is an assessment of the application under the provisions of Section 4.15 and 
4.55(1a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
Under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, Council, when 
considering a request to modify a Determination, must:  
 

a) be satisfied that the development as modified is of minimal environmental impact and is 
substantially the same development as the development for which consent was 
originally granted;  

 
Comment: The proposal does not entail any significant environmental impacts. The 
development remains substantially the same in form and character as that for which 
consent was originally granted.  

 
b) consult with any relevant authority or approval body 

 
Comment: No such consultation was required.  

 
c) notify the application in accordance with the regulations; 

 
Comment: The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and in 
accordance with Council’s notification requirements. 

 
d) consider any submissions made. 

 
Comment: One submission of objection was received and is addressed in Section 5(f) 
of this report.   

 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
The provisions of SEPP 55 were considered in the original application assessment. 
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The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
 
 
5(a)(ii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with the 
relevant maters for consideration of the Plan. 
 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 - General Residential under the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013. The proposal remains permissible in the zone and is consistent with the applicable 
objectives of the zone. 
 
Clause 4.3A & 4.4 – Development Standards 
 
The following table is the summary assessment of the proposal against the development 
standards of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 as included in the assessment 
report for D/2015/592. 
 
Note: The amended proposal does not alter the calculated figures. 
 
The area of the site is 366.7m2 
 

LLEP 2013 Development 
Standard 

Permitted/ 
Required 

Proposed 
m2 

Proposed 
ratio or % Compliance Non-

compliance 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible 0.6 :1 

220m2 
(0.6:1) 

237m² 0.65:1 No * 17m2 
(7.7%) 

Landscaped Area 
minimum 20% of site area 

73m2 
(20%) 73m² 20% Yes N/A 
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Site Coverage 
maximum 60% of site Area 

220m2 
(60%) 203m² 55.4% Yes N/A 

 
* - A written submission seeking a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard was 

considered to be well founded in the evaluation and determination of D/2015/592. 
 
This proposed modified application continues to be satisfactory having regard to the provisions 
of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013). 
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject property at 184 Nelson Street, Annandale, is located within the Annandale 
Heritage Conservation Area (C1 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013) and the Nelson 
Street Distinctive Neighbourhood (C2.2.1.6 in the Leichhardt DCP 2013). The site not listed 
as a heritage item, nor is it in the vicinity of any heritage items. 
 
Due to the nature of the proposed modification to reinstate the internal shower within the 
approved studio, it is considered that there will be no heritage impacts as the proposed works 
are all internal and will not be visible from the public domain. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The following Draft Environmental Planning Instrument has been considered in the 
assessment of the application: 
 

• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
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B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition N/A  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes  
C1.7 Site Facilities N/A 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood  
C2.2.1.6(a) Nelson Street Laneways Sub Area 

Yes  

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes– see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  

 
The application satisfies the relevant provisions of the Development Control Plan. Comments 
relating to certain specific provisions of the DCP which were included in the assessment report 
for the original DA remain relevant to this modification application. 
 
Discussion on issues concerned with C3.11 – Visual Privacy are included below in this report 
in response to the concerns raised by neighbours. 
 
C3.11 – Visual Privacy 
 
The following privacy control are applicable to the proposed modification. 
C1 - Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private open 
space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an adjoining dwelling 
are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or separated by a street or 
laneway. 
 
The proposed shower within the first floor studio will satisfy the relevant privacy controls under 
this clause as external privacy louvers and window 1 of the original DA has been removed by 
way of condition. In addition, as the shower window is separated by a laneway as mentioned 
in C1 of the Clause, the proposal will comply with the privacy clause of the LDCP2013. 
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It is noted that Council planning staff originally supported the shower and bathroom within the 
studio, subject to conditions as it has addressed privacy and overlooking impacts and 
concerns raised by the rear neighbour, only for the shower to be removed via condition by the 
(then) Leichhardt Local Planning Panel.  
 
As a result, the proposed modification to delete condition 2(f) to retain the proposed shower 
within the studio is not considered to result in any undue adverse privacy impacts to 
surrounding properties and is considered acceptable. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Notification requirements for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Privacy implications from the new shower and bathroom within the rear first floor studio 
above the existing garage – see Section 5(c) under C3.11 – Visual Privacy. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Potential Secondary Dwelling 
“The modification does conflict with the intent or purpose of the original Condition 2(f). This 
condition was not arbitrary and was determined after a considerable review process, to 
minimise the risk of the studio being able to be used as a separate dwelling. As far as this risk 
is concerned the risk has not lessened and therefore the Condition 2(f) should be maintained. 
In addition, the studio is able to be privately and securely accessed from Trafalgar Lane by 
the simple locking of a door connection between the garage and Studio access stair. The 
return of the potential for the Studio to be used as a separate dwelling, with or without the 
appropriate BCA/NCC classification, will have substantial environmental and social impact on 
the surrounding development and will significantly alter the intent of the DA approval. The 
application has not demonstrated any adequate safeguards as to the control of the ongoing 
use of the site”. 
 
Comment: The proposed modification to include the shower in the studio does not classify the 
structure as a secondary dwelling. Also, the original approved consent imposed an on-going 
condition to ensure the studio above the garage was not to be used as a secondary dwelling. 
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It is also to be noted that similar developments where a shower and bathroom approved within 
a studio is not unusual in the LGA. 
 
Issue: Short Term Leasing 
“With a shower and separate entrance, we are certain the studio will be used as a separate 
dwelling on a short-term basis. The Applicant is well aware of short-term letting as 184 
Nelson Street has been listed on Airbnb for over a year now: 
 
https://www.airbnb.com.au/rooms/21729737?source_impression_id=p3_1580260003 
_o1GrL4VXIbEYhg92” 
 
Comment: As previously mentioned in this Report, the rear studio is not classified as a 
secondary and is conditioned accordingly. Any breaches with the condition of consent will 
need to be enforced by Council’s Compliance team as a separate matter. 
 
Issue: Amended Plans 
“Have drawings been submitted to Council as condition of approval? The drawings to be 
updated under conditions for approval which were to include the removal of kitchen bench 
and sink cannot be found on Council website”. 
 
Comment: As per the conditions of consent, amended plans must be presented to the 
Certifying Authority prior to the release of a Construction Certificate. The applicants have not 
applied for a Construction Certificate to date. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposed modification is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
It was not necessary to refer this application to any Council specialists for advice. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external authority for comment.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11/ 7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposed modification generally complies with the aims, objectives and design 
parameters contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties or the natural environment and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Application No. M/2020/3 for Modification of 
Development Consent D/2015/592 seeking to delete Condition 2(f) to allow retention 
of the shower in the en-suite bathroom within the studio at 184 Nelson Street 
ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Conditions of Consent (D/2015/592 as last modified 
by DAREV/2018/21) 
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Attachment C - Plans of proposed development 
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